GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3796
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2020

RURBAN CLUSTERS

3796. SHRI SHRIRANG APPA BARNE:
SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:
SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:
SHRI SANJAY SADASHIV RAO MANDLIK:
SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of rurban clusters identified under the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) across the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the present status of Rurban clusters developed in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of the initiatives taken/approved by the Government for the development of clusters in Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Jharkhand so far;

(d whether the Government has recently decided to construct 1000 urbanised clusters in rural areas and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(e) whether the Government has launched a mobile app. Geo-Rurban to be used for Geo-tagging of the assets in rural areas; and

® if so, the details thereof along with the aims and objectives thereto?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(@) Out of the mandated 300 clusters to be developed under Shyama Prasad
MukherjiRurban Mission (SPMRM), 296 clusters have been identified and approved across
28 States and 8 Union Territories. The details of 296 Rurban clusters, State/UT-wise, is at Annexure-1.

(b) Of the identified 296 Rurban clusters, 288 Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs), which are the investment plan for each cluster, have been approved till date. 248 Detiled Project Reports (DPRs) have been approved by respective State Level Empowered Committees across the country.The physical and financial progress status of Rurban clusters selected for development during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise is Placed at Annexure- 2.

(©) Out of the total 20 clusters allocated to Maharashtra, Integrated Cluster Action Plan (ICAP) for 19 clusters have been approved by the Empowered Committee of the Ministry.


Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have been approved for 19 clusters by the State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) .

Out of the total 19 clusters allocated to Madhya Pradesh, Integrated Cluster Action Plan (ICAP) for all 19 clusters have been approved by the Empowered Committee of the Ministry.
Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have been approved for 18 clusters by the State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) .

Out of the total 15 clusters allocated to Jharkhand, Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAP) for all 15 clusters have been approved by the Empowered Committee of the Ministry. Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have not yet been completely approved by the State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) for any cluster in Jharkhand. Partial DPRs have been approved for some clusters.

SPMRM clusters focus on interventions which can be broadly categorized as basic civic amenities , economic, social and digital amenities. Strengthening economic activities is one of the key priorities in cluster development. This is achieved through investment in skill development linked to economic activities, employment generation through promotion of Self Help Group (SHGs), agri-processing and tourism activities.

(d) There is no proposal under the current Mission period to take up more clusters as on date.

(e) Yes, Government has launched a mobile app Geo-Rurban, for Geo-tagging of the assets in rural areas created under SPMRM.

® Geo-Rurban app is a digital platform for registering works carried out under the Mission and will help in monitoring progress of works. The users can update the physical status of the works being executed on the ground in the clusters at regular intervals, with geo-tagged images.
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Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Question Unstarred No.3796(part (a))

scheduled for 17-03-2020

Annexure-1

List of Clusters under SPMRM

S.No State/UT cll\lll(;.t glfs Cluster Name District
1 [Andaman & Nicobar 1 Ferrargunj South Andaman
Islands

2 |Andhra Pradesh 13 [Kambadur [Anantapur
Kuppam Chittoor
Singaraya Konda Prakasam Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Aruku Valley Visakhapatnam
Nuzendla Guntur
Chandarlapadu Krishna
Alur Kurnool
Sompet Srikakulam
Garividi Vizianagaram [Nandalur Y SR Kadapa Rampachodavaram East Godavari Eluru Rural 'West Godavari

3 |Arunachal Pradesh 4 Tuting Upper Siang
Nafra West Kameng
[Dudunghar Tawang
Richukorong East Kameng

4 |Assam 9 Kalain Cacher
Dhakuakhana North Lakhimpur
Silonijan KarbiAnglong
Hajo Kamrup
Bihpuria North Lakhimpur
Chandrapur Kamrup Metropolitan
Phuloni KarbiAnglong
Diphu KarbiAnglong
Tamulpur Baksa

5 |Bihar 11 Nauranga Gaya
Bairiya Patna
Kuchhila Rohtas
Sonbarsa Saharsa
Khoka Purnea
Karian Samastipur


BarbatPasrain 'West Champaran
Saksohara Patna
Tankuppa Gaya
Piparyia Lakhisarai
Tori Kaimur

6 |Chhattisgarh 18 Madpal Bastar
Loharsi Dhamtari
Kunda KabeerDham
Murmunda Rajnandgaon
Jetha JanjgirChampa
Badekapsi Kanker
Hardibazar Korba
Sonhat Koriya
Bhanwarpur Mahasamund
Ragunathpur Sarguja
Basantpur Balrampur
Jairam Nagar Bilaspur
Rampur Dhamtari
Palidech Jashpur
Birkona Kabirdham
Badekanera Kondagaon
Miriguda Raigarh
Mandirhasaud Raipur

7 |Dadra & Nagar 1 Sayli Dadra Nagar Haveli

Haveli

8 |Daman and Diu 1 Moti Daman Daman

9 |Delhi 1 [Najafgarh South West

10 |Goa 2 Xeldem South Goa
Saligao [North Goa

11 |Gujarat 16 Shamlaji Arvalli
[Ambaji BanasKantha
Vadinar DevbhoomiDwarka
Ravapara Morbi
Becharji Mehsana
Tikar Morbi
Morva Panchmahal
[Umarpada Surat
Sanjan Valsad
Rumla Navsari
Motiead Bharuch
Sayla Tapi
Janjavapanai Sabarkantha


Mundra Kachha
Atkot Rajkot
MotaKhuntawada Bhavnagar
12 [Haryana 10 Mullana [Ambala
Samain Fatehabad
Badli Jhajjar
UchanaKhurd Jind
Balla Karnal
Kosli Rewari
Sewah Panipat
Ganeshpur Panchkula
Singar Mewat
Tigoan Faridabad
13 |Himachal Pradesh 6 Hinner Solan
Sangla Kinnaur
Aut Mandi
Sihunta Chamba
Moorang Kinnaur
Ghannahatti Shimla
14 JJammu & Kashmir 2 GoleGujral Jammu
Khumriyal Kupwara
15 Jharkhand 15 Palani Dhanbad Bhandaridh Giridih [Dharambahal PurbiSinghbhum
Siyaljori Bokaro
Karaundi Gumla
Gouriya Karma Hazaribag
Birhu Khunti
Dudhbila West Singhbhum
Mangra Latehar
Behrabank Dumka
Barambe Ranchi
[lami Pakur
Aidega Simgeda
Saradhu Chatra
Bicha Ramgarh
16 |Karnataka 8 Haragadde Bengaluru urban
Kangrali Belagavi
Danapura Ballari
Guragunta Raichur
Hulkoti Gadag
Moka Bellari


Torangallu Bellari
Holalu Bellari

17 [Kerala 12 Puthenvelikkara-Kunnukara (Ernakulam Mangattidam-Kottayam Kannur Puthuppally-Manarcad Kottayam Aryanad-Vellanad Thiruvananthapuram
Kanjikuzhy&Mararikulam  |Alappuzha
North
Chembilode-Peralassery Kannur Edappal-Vattamkulam Malappuram Punnayoorkulam- Thrissur
Vadakkekad
INedumpana- Kollam
Thrikkovilvattom
Tanalur-Niramaruthur Malappuram Puthucode-Kavassery Palakkad Pinarayi - Vengad Kannur

18 |Ladakh 1 Spituk Leh

19 |Lakshadweep 1 Amini Lakshadweep

20 |Madhya Pradesh 19 Gunga Bhopal
Ratibad Bhopal
Achatt Chhatarpur
Delakhari Chhindwara
Simrol Indore
INawdaPanth Indore
Kanhiwada Seoni
Chhimak Gwalior
Mohana Gwalior
Gouri Rewa
Gunawad Dhar
Deshawadi Betul
Mohankot Jhabua
Audh Khandwa
Indersinghchauki Alirajpur
Guwali Jhabua
Kursa Singrauli
Kirgi [Anuppur
Ramnagar Mandla

21 |Maharashtra 20 Jogeshwari Aurangabad
Sirsala Beed
Sultanpur Buldana
Ashti Jalana
Hartala Jalgaon


Wadoda Nagpur
LoniKalbhor Pune
Tisgaon Ahmadnagar
Kada Beed
Dabhadi Nashik
Kasatwadi Palghar
Khadkala Pune
Kanholibara Nagpur
Mirajgaon [Ahmadnagar
Bodhegaon Ahmadnagar
Patonda Jalgaon
Yengaon Jalgaon
INirgude (Nashik
Mandwad Nashik
Vevaji Palghar

22 |Manipur 3 Khangabok Thoubal
KeiroMakting East Emphal
Saikul Sadar Hill East

23 [Meghalaya 4 ChisimApal [North Garo Hills
Sohkha West Jiantia Hills
Mawlangwir South west Khasi Hills
Hatisil South West Garo Hills

24 [Mizoram 4 Aibawk Aizawl
Thingsulthliah Aizawl
East-Lungdar Champhai
Khawzawl Champhai

25 [Nagaland 2 Pedi (Ngwalwa HQ) Peren
Kohima Sadar Kohima

26 |[Odisha 14 TalaBasta Cuttack
Samasingha Jharsuguda
Utkela Kalahandi
Ranipada Khordha
Thakurmunda Mayurbhanj
Sibtala Balangir
Dahita Bargarh
Keshpur Ganjam
[Kotagarh Kandhamal
Murtama [Nabarangapur
Raibania Balasore
Marichamal Koraput
Puttasing Rayagada
Kuarmunda Sundergarh


27 |Puducherry 2 Bahour Puducherry
Thirunallar Karaikal

28 |Punjab 8 HarsaChhina [Amritsar
Dhapali Bhatinda
Jalal Bathinda
Sanghol Fatehgarh Sahib
Sansarpur Hoshiarpur
Dhandara Ludhiana
Chohla Sahib Tarn Taran
FatehgarhChurian Gurdaspur

29 [Rajasthan 15 Majhivala Barmer
Jurahera Bharatpur
Salawas Jodhpur
Budsoo Nagaur
Gogunda Udaipur
Palana Bikaner
Naugawan Alwar
Raniwara Kalan Jalore
[Naraina Jaipur
Bhagora Banswara
Arnod Pratapgarh
DablibasKutubh Hanumangarh
Peelikhera Pratapgarh
(Aabapura Banswara
Bhadar Dungarpur

30 |Sikkim 3 INamcheybong East District
Namthang South Sikkim
Soreng West Sikkim

31 [Tamil Nadu 11 Madukkarai Coimbatore
[Vaniyangudi Sivagangai
Suthamali Tirunelveli
Velayuthampalayam Tiruppur
Kuthambakkam Tiruvallur
SingaperumalKoil Kancheepuram
Kovilpappagudi Madurai
Thirumalaisamuthiram Thanjavur
Chadayamangalam Kanniyakumari
Seelayampatti Theni
AlasapalliBatravapalli Krishnagiri

32 |Telangana 17 Chirrakunta KomaramBheem
Ryakal Medak
Jukkal Kamareddy


Allapur.S Vikarabad
INagaram JayshankarBhupalpally|
[Vennacherla [Nagarkurnool
Sultanabad Pedapally
Bijigiri Sharif Karimnagar
Nancherla Mahabubnagar
Papannapet Medak
Konda Bheemanapalle [Nalgonda
Kuntala (Nirmal
[Yedpalle [Nizamabad
Shankarpalle Rangareddy
Jaligaon Siddipet
Choutuppal 'Y adadriBhuvanagiri
Parvathagiri 'Warangal

33 |Tripura 7 Hrishyamukh South Tripura
INirbhoypur Sepahijala
Paschimchawmanu Dhalai
Killa Gomati
Belainchip [North Tripura
Avanga Dhalai
Rowa [North Tripura

34 |Uttar Pradesh 19 Barokhar Allahabad
Silana Baghpat
Kashai Chitrakoot
Mau Mustkil Chitrakoot
RadhauMustkil Firozabad
Chitehara Gautam Buddha Nagar
DasnaDehat Ghaziabad
Bans Gaon Kushi Nagar
Juggaur Lucknow
Pateharaurf Kalan Kubari Mirzapur
Bamhrauli Allahabad
UrlaJagir Bareilly
Haliya Mirzapur
Kodai Sonbhadra
Chahalwa Shravasti
Dhaurhara Varanasi
Midhakar Agra
Srinagar Mahoba
Rajpur Bahraich


35 |Uttarakhand 6 Ranipokhari Dehradun
Bhagtanpur-Abidpur Haridwar
Dunda Uttar Kasi
Dhanolti TehriGarhwal
Paheniya [Udham Singh Nagar
Kausani Bageshwar

36 |West Bengal 10 Malian Bankura
Garalgaccha Hooghly
Chandrahati-I Hooghly
Khirkundu-Namajram-Niala |Hooghly
Jyer-Dwarbasini Hooghly
Pabatipur Howrah
JalaBiswanthpur Howrah
Ukhra Burdwan
Taldi - Bansra South 24 Parganas Bonhooghly [ & 11 South 24 Parganas


Annexure-2

Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Question Unstarred No.3796(part(b)) scheduled for 17-03-2020

Physical and Financial Progress status of Rurban clusters

Part (1) Physical Progress Status of Rurban clusters (financial year and statewise)

Financia| 2015-| 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Overall Physical

| 16 Progress

Year
S.[State/U |No. of [No. of [No. of [No. of [No. of [No. of [No. of [No. of |No. of [Total [Total [Total
N [T Cluste |Cluste [CAP [Cluste ICAP [Cluste |[ICAP |Cluste[ICAP [appro|[ICAP [DPR
0. r r Appro|(r Appro|r Appro|r Approfved |Appro|Appro

Appro|Approfved |Appro|ved (Approjved |Approfved [cluste [ved ([ved
ved |ved ved ved ved r

1 |JAndama| O 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1
n

&Nicoba
r [slands

2 |Andhra 5 6 5 2 6 0 2 0 0 13 13 13
Pradesh

3 JArunach| 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 4 3 3
al
Pradesh
4 |Assam 0 5 0 0 5 4 0 0 4 9 9 3
S |Bihar 4 3 4 0 0 4 7 0 0 11 11 6
6 |Chhattis | 4 6 10 8 8 0 0 0 0 18 18 18
garh
7 |Dadra&| 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1
[Nagar
Haveli

8 [Daman 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0
& Diu

9 [Delhi 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
10|Goa 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0
11|Gujarat 4 5 4 0 5 7 7 0 0 16 16 13
12[Haryana| 6 2 6 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 10 10
13[Himacha| 2 1 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 6 6
| Pradesh|
14)Jammu 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 2
&
Kashmir

15harkhan| 3 5 3 7 5 0 7 0 0 15 15 0
d

16|[Karnatak| 3 0 3 0 0 5 5 0 0 8 8 8
a

17|Kerala 4 4 4 4 7 0 0 0 1 12 12 12

18|Ladakh 1 0 1 0 0 0

o
o
[e]
—_
—_
—_

19|Lakshad | 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
weep

20[Madhya 7 6 7 6 0 0 12 0 0 19 19 18
Pradesh


21[Maharas| 7 5 7 0 5 8 2 5 20 19 19
htra

22|Manipur | 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 3 3 3

23|Meghala| 1 2 1 0 2 1 0 1 4 4 4
ya

24Mizoram| 1 1 2 2 0 0 2 0 4 4 4

25(Nagalan | 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 2 2
d

26|0disha 5 5 5 4 9 0 0 0 14 14 14

27(Puduche| 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 2 2
[Ty

28|Punjab 2 5 2 1 5 0 1 0 8 8 8

29|Rajastha| 5 6 5 0 0 4 10 0 15 15 15
n

30|Sikkim 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 3 3 3

31{Tamil 5 3 5 3 3 0 3 0 11 11 11
[Nadu

32|Telangan| 4 3 4 9 12 0 0 0 17 16 16
a

33|Tripura 2 3 2 0 3 2 2 0 7 7 7

34|Uttar 10 0 0 9 16 0 3 0 19 19 19
Pradesh

35|Uttarakh | 2 2 2 2 1 0 2 1 6 6 6
and

36|West 7 3 7 0 0 0 0 0 10 7 0
Bengal
Total 99 86 98 67 99 43 75 16 | 296 | 288 | 248

Part (2) Financial Progress Status of Rurban clusters (financial yearwise and

Statewise)
Funds released in five financial years (Rs. in Crore)
Sr. State/UT 2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | 2019- | Total Fund
No. 16 17 18 2019 20

1 Andhra Pradesh 1.35 [ 51.10 | 33.10 | 8.10 0.00 93.65
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.25 4.95 0.00 8.35 4.05 17.60
3 Assam 0.00 | 1.75 | 32.40 1.40 | 20.25 55.80
4 Bihar 1.40 | 22.65 | 0.00 17.60 | 21.60 63.25
5 Chhattisgarh 1.30 | 58.90 | 54.10 | 0.00 | 27.00 141.30
6 Delhi 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.35

7 Goa 0.35 | 5.40 | 0.00 0.35 0.00 6.10

8 Gujarat 1.30 | 18.05 | 17.99 | 28.84 [ 0.00 66.18
9 Haryana 1.75 [ 3345 ] 0.00 | 22.30 | 0.00 57.50
10 Himachal Pradesh 0.50 | 20.80 | 13.20 [ 0.00 0.00 34.50
11 Jharkhand 1.00 | 1599 | 21.35 | 24.30 | 0.00 62.64
12 Karnataka 0.95 | 13.60 | 0.00 15.68 | 2.27 32.50
13 Kerala 1.40 | 21.40 | 46.20 | 16.20 | 27.00 112.20
14 Madhya Pradesh 235 [ 3460 | 2.10 | 40.50 | 0.00 79.55
15 Maharashtra 240 | 36.30 | 21.60 | 8.20 16.20 84.70
16 Manipur 0.35 | 8.10 | 8.45 8.45 12.15 37.50
17  |[Meghalaya 0.25 | 4.85 | 12.15 0.35 8.10 25.70
18 Mizoram 0.25 | 9.00 | 4.30 12.15 0.00 25.70
19  |Nagaland 0.00 | 440 | 4.40 0.00 4.05 12.85
20 Odisha 1.65 | 45.05] 20.30 | 13.50 | 5.40 85.90


21 Pondicherry 0.00 0.35 9.00 9.35 0.00 18.70
22 Punjab 0.70 | 12.55 | 27.35 5.40 16.20 62.20
23 Rajasthan 1.70 | 26.65 | 24.10 | 39.20 0.00 91.65
24 Sikkim 0.25 4.50 0.35 12.15 4.05 21.30
25 Tamil Nadu 1.75 | 28.05 | 44.25 16.20 16.20 106.45
26 Telangana 1.35 ] 20.00 | 35.55 | 40.50 0.35 97.75
27 Tripura 0.70 | 33.45 | 12.15 16.90 12.15 75.35
28 Uttar Pradesh 3.50 0.00 [ 86.77 | 43.04 | 72.80 206.11
29 Uttarakhand 0.70 | 16.90 | 4.75 8.10 12.15 42.60
30 'West Bengal 2.35 | 35.85 | 0.40 0.00 0.00 38.60
31 Andaman &Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.35 9.00 0.00 9.35
Islands

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 [ 0.00 [ 9.00 0.35 0.00 9.35
33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.35 5.89 3.11 9.35
34 Jammu & Kashmir 0.25 450 | 4.05 0.00 8.10 16.90
35 Ladakh 0 4.40 0 0 0 4.40
36 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 9.00 9.35
Total release to States/UTs 32.05 [597.54|550.76 | 432.35 |302.18 1914.88

Part (3) State-wise expenditure under SPMRM (financial year wise)

State-wise Expenditure under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM)

(Rs. in Crore)

Expenditure in FY | Expenditure in FY |Expenditure in FY 2018-| Expenditure in FY Total Expenditure
2016-17 2017-18 19 2019-20 (upto upto 29.2.2020
29.2.2020)

Name of |Conve [CGF |Total |Converge [CG |Total [Converge|CGF [Total [Conve|CGF [Total [Converg|CGF [Total

State/UT |rgence [Exp. |nce [ |[Exp. |nce [Exp. [rgence [Exp. [ence Exp.

Andaman

& 0.0

Nicobar | 0.00 |0.00| 0.00 0.00 0 [0.00] 9.51 0.00 | 9.51 | 4.03 ] 0.00 | 4.03 13.54 [0.00| 13.54

[Andhra 8.7 118.0

Pradesh 7.82 [3.87]11.69]| 51.32 9 [60.11 274.91 ]76.70 [351.61]76.52]28.71[105.23] 410.57 | 7 |528.64

Arunachal 0.0

Pradesh 0.00 {0.00| 0.00 0.00 0 [0.00| 2070 | 4.50 | 25.20 |20.70] 3.60 | 24.30 | 41.40 |8.10] 49.50
0.0

[Assam 8.51 10.00] 8.51 1.85 0 [1.85] 4487 | 0.00 | 44.87 ]26.75] 0.03 | 26.78 | 81.98 [0.03] 82.01
0.0

Bihar 0.00 [0.00| 0.00 10.04 0 [10.04] 50.62 ] 0.00 | 50.62 |90.16] 0.00 | 90.16 | 150.82 | 0.00 | 150.82

Chhattisg 6.41139.0 149.1

arh 12.94 10.17|13.11| 132.55 | 6 1 152.00 |34.59 [ 186.59 [184.50{107.93[{292.43 | 481.99 | 5 |631.14

Dadra & 0.0

Nagar 0.00 [0.00| 0.00 0.00 0 [0.00 1.27 0.00 | 1.27 ]26.54] 0.04 | 26.58 | 27.81 |0.04| 27.85

Daman & 0.0

Diu 0.00 [0.00| 0.00 0.00 0 [0.00 7.00 0.00 | 7.00 |43.18] 1.08 | 44.26 | 50.18 |1.08] 51.26
0.0

Goa 0.00 {0.00| 0.00 0.00 0 [0.00] 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 ]0.00[ 0.00
0.1

Gujarat 11.0510.00 ) 11.05] 18.92 | 4 |19.06] 3945 |13.63 ] 53.08 |15.42]19.83]| 35.25 [ 84.84 |33.60[ 118.44
0.0

Haryana | 1.41 [0.00] 1.41 0.64 0 [0.64] 21.66 | 2.08 | 23.74 |143.93]30.09 | 174.02 ] 167.64 [32.17] 199.81

Himachal 3.5

Pradesh 0.00 [0.00| 0.00 11.10 1 [14.61 12.47 | 428 | 16.75 | 2.84 [ 3.74 | 6.58 | 26.41 |11.53] 37.94

Jammu & 0.0

Kashmir | 0.00 |0.00| 0.00 0.00 0 [0.00] 6.61 6.93 | 13.54 |137.76] 6.05 | 43.81 | 44.37 |[12.98] 57.35
0.2

Jharkhand| 0.00 [0.00| 0.00 | 54.62 1 [54.83] 125.69 | 3.42 [129.11[94.99( 3.08 [ 98.07 | 275.30 | 6.71 [ 282.01
0.0

Karnataka] 0.00 |0.00| 0.00 0.00 0 [0.00] 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 ]72.50] 5.50 | 78.00 | 72.50 |5.50| 78.00
15.1169.6

Kerala 55.00 10.00]55.00] 153.93 |69 ] 2 158.90 [32.22 {191.12{122.41{48.30 [ 170.71 | 490.24 196.21] 586.46

Ladakh 0.00 [0.00| 0.00 0.00 10.0{0.00] 27.30 | 3.82 | 31.12 | 1.11 | 0.00 | 1.11 2841 [3.82] 32.23


Lakshadw 0.0

eep 0.00 |0.00| 0.00 0.00 0 |0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 [0.00[ 0.00

Madhya 0.0[131.7

Pradesh | 33.77 (0.00|33.77| 131.76 | 0 6 241.67 |32.05]273.721206.75| 36.87 1 243.62 | 613.95 [68.92| 682.87

Maharash 2.1(172.3

tra 4492 10.00144.92| 170.15 | 5 0 247.20 |14.60]261.80 |404.41]23.31]427.72 | 866.68 [40.06[ 906.74
9.0

Manipur | 10.00 | 0.00]10.00 | 15.00 0 |24.00] 17.00 9.00 | 26.00 |1 62.60|12.61| 75.21 | 104.60 [30.61| 135.21

Meghalay 32

a 0.51 10.00] 0.51 1.86 3 15.08 6.45 9.18 | 1563 | 3.16 | 2.70 | 5.86 11.98 [15.11] 27.08
53

Mizoram | 0.56 [0.78 | 1.34 1.87 11718 4.24 845 1 12.69 | 7.54 | 7.96 | 1550 | 14.21 [22.50| 36.71
4.0

[Nagaland | 6.00 |4.05]10.05 6.00 5 110.05] 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 2.50 | 3.55 | 6.05 14.50 |11.65] 26.15
8.8

Odisha 2521 10.00]25.21| 46.21 0 |55.01] 80.44 [29.72]1110.16]|48.05]|34.83| 82.88 | 199.91 |73.35[273.26

Puducherr 0.0

y 0.00 ]0.00] 0.00 0.00 0 ]0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 2.26 | 2.26 0.00 |2.26]| 2.26
0.0

Punjab 0.00 10.00] 0.00 73.50 0 |73.50] 146.99 | 8.00 | 154.991150.27|31.16] 181.43 | 370.76 |39.16[ 409.92
1.8

Rajasthan| 0.00 |0.00] 0.00 57.97 6 |59.83] 37.58 9.66 | 47.24 1274.98]36.58 | 311.56 | 370.53 |48.10| 418.63
2.1

Sikkim 0.00 ]0.00] 0.00 3.12 1 ]1523] 13.58 6.21 | 19.79 147.36| 5.82 | 53.18 | 64.06 [14.14| 78.20

Tamil 29.1130.1 107.9

[Nadu 54.09 |23.48]77.57| 100.80 39| 9 122.50 |28.731151.23|127.37[26.35]|153.72| 404.76 | 5 [512.71
13.1280.9 104.9

Telanganal 0.00 |0.00] 0.00 [ 267.86 | 10| 6 404.84 |31.331436.171272.20] 60.47 | 332.67 | 944.90 | 0 [1049.80
9.7

Tripura 5.76 10.61| 6.37 57.87 8 167.65| 100.46 |19.23 [119.69|32.22] 9.70 | 41.92 | 196.31 |39.32]| 235.63

Uttar 13. 168.3

Pradesh 0.00 ]0.00] 0.00 3438 |72148.10] 261.39 [107.84]|369.23 |163.48| 46.771210.25| 459.25 | 3 |627.58

Uttarakha 4.8

Ind 0.00 ]0.00] 0.00 5.86 2 110.68| 41.35 9.05 | 50.40 14294 6.29 | 49.23 | 90.15 [20.16]/110.31

West 0.0

Bengal 0.00 ]0.00] 0.00 0.00 0 |0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 ]0.00[ 0.00

Grand 142| 1551, 2809.1 1285.

Total 277.55|32.96|310.51] 1409.18] .12 30| 2678.66]505.21/3183.87 7/1605.21{3414.38| 7174.56] 50|8460.06)

